

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

Case No. 2020AP1718-OA

JERE FABICK,

Petitioner,

v.

TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS THE GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DEREK LINDOO,
BRANDON WIDIKER, AND JOHN KRAFT IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONER**

Richard M. Esenberg (WI Bar No. 1005622)
Anthony LoCoco (WI Bar No. 1101773)
Luke Berg (WI Bar No. 1095644)
Wisconsin Institute for Law and Liberty, Inc.
330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Suite 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 727-9455
(414) 727-6385 (Fax)
Rick@will-law.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Separation of powers imposes limits on the delegation of legislative powers..... 7

 a. **The U.S. Supreme Court is poised to reinvigorate a substantive non-delegation doctrine..... 10**

 b. **This Court, likewise, should again require substantive limits on the delegation of legislative authority 12**

 c. **If Chapter 323 confers unlimited authority on Governor Evers to take whatever steps he wishes to address COVID-19, it is unconstitutional 15**

 II. Even under existing non-delegation case law the statutory provisions relied upon by the Governor are unconstitutional.. 19

CONCLUSION..... 26

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 27

CERTIFICATION REGARDING AN ELECTRONIC BRIEF ... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	11
<i>Dowling v. Lancashire Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wis. 63, 65 N.W. 738, 741 (1896)	5-6, 13, 17
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Board</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis.2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384.....	4
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Certified Questions From United States Dist. Court , W. Dist. of Michigan, S. Div.</i> , No. 161492, 2020 WL 5877599 (Mich. Oct. 2, 2020)	18-19
<i>In re Constitutionality of Section 251.18, Wis. Statutes</i> , 204 Wis. 501, 236 N.W. 717 (1931)	4, 21
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	10-11, 17
<i>Lindoo v. Evers</i> , No. 20-CV-219 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Polk Cty. 2020)	1, 24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	11
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	11
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis. 2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666.....	14, 20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 342 (2019)	12
<i>Schmidt v. Dep’t of Res. Dev.</i> , 39 Wis. 2d 46, 158 N.W.2d 306 (1968)	14, 20
<i>Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2017 WI 71, 376 Wis. 2d 528, 898 N.W.2d 70....	7
<i>State v. Burdge</i> , 95 Wis. 390, 70 N.W. 347 (1897)	6, 13, 17
<i>State v. Whitman</i> , 196 Wis. 472, 220 N.W. 929 (1928).....	13

<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Department of Revenue</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis.2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	4-5
<i>Watchmaking Examining Bd. v. Husar</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 526, 182 N.W.2d 257 (1971)	5, 14
<i>Westring v. James</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 462, 238 N.W.2d 695 (1976)	14, 20
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900	2

Constitution and Statutes

Wis. Const. Art. IV	3, 4, 19
Wis. Stat. ch. 323	4, 6, 15, 19
Wis. Stat. §323.10	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §323.12	2, 3, 15

Other Authorities

Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i>	2
The Federalist No. 47	6
The Federalist No. 73	9
